consolidated balance sheets. The commissions are recognized over the estimated prepaid usage period. The contract
assets not separately disclosed are as follows:

March
31,
2018

December 31,
2017

(in thousands)
Contract Assets:
Commissions 1,126 1,555
Other Contract Costs 3,883 3,753

The primary impact of adopting ASU 2014-09 relates to the Company’s prepaid service revenue and associated
breakage. Under the new standard, the Company now estimates the expected revenue that will expire unused on an
ongoing basis and recognizes this revenue in a manner consistent with the usage period. Upon adoption, the contract
liability - deferred revenue, associated with prepaid service revenue, was reduced by approximately $15.7 million as a
result of the change to include a breakage estimate over the usage period.

Adopting the new standard had an immaterial impact on the Company’s financial statements. The impact of the
implementation of the new revenue standard on the Company's condensed consolidated balance sheet, as compared to
accounting under prior revenue guidance (Accounting Standards Codification ("ASC") Topic 605), was as follows:

As of March 31, 2018
As
reported Adjustment

As
adjusted

(in thousands)
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 26,040 483 26,523

Deferred revenue 19,357 19,526 38,883
Deferred revenue, net of current portion 54,564 (2,914 ) 51,650
Other long-term liabilities 4,188 (3,830 ) 358

Retained earnings 526,568 (12,299 ) 514,269

The impact of the implementation of the new standard on the Company's condensed consolidated statements of
operations and comprehensive income was as follows:

For the three months ended
March 31, 2018
As
reported Adjustment

As
adjusted

(in thousands)
Service revenue 89,742 (927 ) 88,815

Cost of services 18,952 (100 ) 18,852

Income before income taxes 15,311 (827 ) 14,484
Income tax expense (3,839 ) 266 (3,573 )
Net income 11,472 (561 ) 10,911

9. Income Taxes

Edgar Filing: Iridium Communications Inc. - Form 10-Q

27

The Securities and Exchange Commission issued Staff Accounting Bulletin No. 118 ("SAB 118") to address the
application of U.S. GAAP in situations when a registrant does not have the necessary information available, prepared,
or analyzed (including computations) in reasonable detail to complete the accounting for certain income tax effects of
the Tax Cuts and Jobs Act of 2017 (“Tax Act”). SAB 118 was effective for reporting periods that include December 22,
2017. Due to the timing of the enactment and the complexity involved in applying the provisions of the Tax Act, the